the time being in force), the remuneration payable to M/s Darshan Vora & CO., Cost Accountant, Mumbai (Firm Registration No. 
103886), appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of cost records of the Company for the financial 
year 2025-26 amounting to Rs 1,54,000/-(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Four thousand) plus applicable tax(es) and reimbursement of out-
of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the aforesaid audit, recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the 
Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby ratified.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorised to do all such acts and take all

[...]

/ contract(s)/ arrangement(s) during the Financial Year 2025-26, on such terms and conditions as may be agreed between Fabtech 
Technologies Cleanrooms Limited (“the Company”) and M/s. Fabtech Technologies Limited, for an aggregate value not exceeding 
Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) (whether by way of an individual transaction or transactions taken together or 
series of transactions or otherwise), subject to such contract(s)/arrangement(s)/transaction(s) being carried out at arm’s length and 
in the ordinary course of business of the Company, as detailed hereinbelow:

[...]

Darshan & Co, Cost Accountants, Mumbai (Firm Registration No.: 
103886) for conducting the audit of the cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-26. The Audit Committee and the Board 
of Directors of the Company have approved a remuneration of Rs. 1,54,000/-(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Four thousand) plus Taxes at the 
applicable rates and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses for the year 2025-26. In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors is required to be ratified by

[...]

corporate governance matters, corporate restructuring, mergers and amalgamation, legal due diligence, corporate disputes and NCLT 
matters, SME listing and all types of company law related compliances.

Terms and conditions of appointment:

(a) 	 Term:

Term Five (5) consecutive years commencing from 1st April, 2025 upto 31st March, 2030.

(b) 	 Remuneration:

� Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand) per annum plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses in connection with 
the secretarial audit for Financial Years 2025-26. The fee for the subsequent year(s) of their term shall be fixed by the Board based 
on the recommendation of the Audit Committee.